O.No.40  Question was cancelled.

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF PANCHAYATI RAJ
RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. *41
ANSWERED ON 01.12.2021

IMPLEMENTATION OF E-GOVERNANCE IN PANCHAYATS
*41. SHRI SUJEET KUMAR:
Will the Minister of PANCHAYATI RAJ be pleased to state:

(a) the current status of the implementation of e-Governance in Panchayats;

(b) whether Government has given any financial assistance to the State Governments in this
regard,

(c) if so, the details thereof; and

(d) whether the work of laying of optical fibre to network Panchayats has been started and if
so, the details thereof?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF PANCHAYATI RAJ
(SHRI GIRIRAJ SINGH)

(a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO RAJYA SABHA STARRED QUESTION
NO. 41 ANSWERED ON 01.12.2021 REGARDING IMPLEMENTATION OF E-
GOVERNANCE IN PANCHAYATS

@ Under Digital India Programme, Ministry of Panchayati Raj is implementing e-Panchayat
Mission Mode Project, in the country to revamp the functioning of Panchayats and to make them
more transparent, accountable and effective. Ministry launched eGramSwaraj a simplified work-
based Accounting application to address various aspects of Panchayat functioning viz. planning,
accounting, budgeting.Further, Ministry has also integrated e-Gram SWARAJ with Public
Financial Management System for Gram Panchayats to make real time payments to
vendors/service providers. Currently, 2,58,695 Panchayati Raj Institutions (including District
Panchayat, Block Panchayat, Gram Panchayat) have prepared Panchayat Development Plans for
Financial Year 2021-22. Further, 2,31,162 Panchayati Raj Institutions have onboarded
eGramSwaraj-Public Financial Management System Interface for 15" Finance Commission and
1,76,825Panchayati Raj Institutions have carried out online transactions. State/UT-wise details is
at Annexure-I.

(b) and (c) No direct financial assistance is provided to States / UTs for implementation of e-
governance in the Panchayats under e-Panchayat Mission Mode Project. Ministry of Panchayati
Raj (MoPR) has been providing support for strengthening of Panchayati Raj Institutions (PRIs)
and capacity building of Elected Representatives and functionaries of PRIs to improve their
effectiveness and make them self reliant. Under the e-Panchayats component of the Rashtriya
Gram Swaraj Abhiyan Yojana, States are provided with e-Governance Resource Groups (e-State
Project Monitoring Unit and e-District Project Monitoring Unit) and support for computers, UPS
and Printers. State/UT wise details of fund approved under e-Panchayat component of Rashtriya
Gram Swaraj Abhiyan Yojana is at Annexure - Il. Further, basic grants of 14" Finance
Commission and 15" Finance Commission, can be utilized for e-governance related activities by
Panchayats such as purchase of computers and related accessories, one-time cost towards
providing internet connectivity and recurring charges. State wise fund allocated and released under
14% Finance Commission and 15" Finance Commission is at Annexure — 111 and Annexure —
1V, respectively.

(d) Yes Sir; BharatNet project is implemented to provide broadband connectivity to all the Gram
Panchayats by laying of optical fibre. Further, under this project, last mile connectivity is to be
provided through Wi-Fi or any other suitable broadband technology in all GPs to access
broadband/internet services. Till 01.11.2021, a total number of 1,65,765 GPs including Block
Head Quarters (BHQs) have been made Service Ready. State/UT-wise Service Ready GPs is at
Annexure-V. The scope of BharatNet has been recently extended to all inhabited villages beyond
Gram Panchayats. The targeted date for completion of the project is August, 2023.

**k*

26



Annexure — |

Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of the Rajya Sabha Starred Question No. 41 answered on
01.12.2021 regarding ‘Implementation of e-Governance in Panchayats’

State/UT-wise adoption of eGramSwaraj at Gram Panchayat level

%) n o, E wn
c c. ! @ c
o o 'x E O w
N - |28% | 2¢
2 Z2o S |223] EZ3
S 3 =3 S |=s2¢g =2
> =2 =] e Sl R < 2
I s W @ = Ueo = S
e © O
? z 5 s |8EE& | @s
S S S O S £
c c Q= c ;
IS =) IS
a o o5 a
a
1| ANDHRA PRADESH 14044 14023 204 0
2 | ARUNACHAL PRADESH 2133 1577 4 0
3 [ ASSAM 2884 2184 2386 1920
4 | BIHAR 8742 8946 8746 8328
5| CHHATTISGARH 11831 11833 11828 9907
6 [ GOA 193 192 192 148
7 | GUJIARAT 14538 14041 14256 8996
8 | HARYANA 6389 6185 6240 2838
9 | HIMACHAL PRADESH 3708 3286 3550 156
10 | JAMMU AND KASHMIR 4586 2011 4290 4081
11 | JHARKHAND 4639 4635 4639 4591
12 | KARNATAKA 6235 3323 6256 6097
13 | KERALA 1107 1107 1107 379
14 | LADAKH 226 193 189 96
15 | MADHYA PRADESH 23105 23053 23139 21901
16 | MAHARASHTRA 28282 27894 26919 13008
17 | MANIPUR 3824 2637 167 142
18 | MEGHALAYA 9005 0 0 0
19 [ MIZORAM 834 834 834 825
20 | NAGALAND 1288 1195 5 0
21 | ODISHA 7142 6910 7141 6740
22 | PUNJAB 13436 13320 13353 8151
23 | RAJASTHAN 11726 11622 10320 7077
24 | SIKKIM 189 182 173 88
25 | TAMIL NADU 12950 12855 12802 5987
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26 | TELANGANA 13341 13330 13 0
27 | TRIPURA 1262 1262 1262 1240
28 | UTTARAKHAND 7899 7898 7895 5369
29 | UTTAR PRADESH 59090 58584 59691 55339
30 | WEST BENGAL 3707 3583 3561 3421
Total Count 278335 258695 231162 176825
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Annexure — 11
Annexure referred to in reply to part (b) and (c) of the Rajya Sabha Starred Question No.
41 answered on 01.12.2021 regarding ‘Implementation of e-Governance in Panchayats’

Amount approved under e-Governance component of RGSA during 2021-22

(Rs. in crore)

SI. No State Computer E-SPMU E-DPMU
1 Andaman & Nicobar Islands - 0.04 0.08
2 Andhra Pradesh 2.00 0.06 0.54
3 Arunachal Pradesh 1.77 0.06 1.05
4 Assam 2.00 0.06 1.38
5 Bihar 1.06 - -
6 Chhattisgarh 0.40 0.06 1.13
7 B?Sra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & 0.15 0.05 0.04
8 Goa 0.016 0.06 0.084
9 Gujarat - 0.06 1.38
10 Haryana - 0.06 0.92
11 Himachal Pradesh 1.55 0.06 0.50
12 Jammu & Kashmir 1.27 0.06 0.78
13 Jharkhand 0.96 0.06 1.00
14 Karnataka - 0.06 1.26
15 Kerala 0.40 0.06 0.588
16 Ladakh 0.40 0.06 0.08
17 Lakshadweep** - - -
18 Madhya Pradesh - 0.06 2.14
19 Maharashtra - 0.06 1.42
20 Manipur 0.06 - -
21 Meghalaya 6.10 - 0.46
22 Mizoram 2.00 0.06 0.46
23 Nagaland 1.20 0.06 0.46
24 Odisha - 0.06 1.13
25 Puducherry 0.24 0.02 0.04
26 Punjab - 0.06 0.92
27 Rajasthan 6.21 0.06 1.38
28 Sikkim - 0.06 0.33
29 Tamil Nadu 2.00 0.06 1.55
30 Telangana 7.24 0.06 1.34
31 Tripura 2.88 0.06 0.24
32 Uttar Pradesh 12.58 - 3.15
33 Uttarakhand 2.00 0.06 4.53
34 West Bengal - 0.06 0.92

(-) No fund proposed / approved
** Proposal not received
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Annexure — 11

Annexure referred to in reply to part (b) and (c) of the Rajya Sabha Starred Question No. 41 answered on 01.12.2021 regarding ‘Implementation
of e-Governance in Panchayats’

Allocation and Release of Fourteenth Finance Commission Grants to the States for Gram Panchayats

(Rs. In crore)

Sl States 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 Total
N Allocati | Releas | Allocati | Release | Allocati | Release | Allocati | Releas | Allocati | Release | Allocati | Release
0. on e on on on e on on
1 | #Andhra 934.34 | 928.41 | 1463.45 | 1454.05 | 1686.85 | 1675.88 | 1947.32 | 1729.2 | 2622.13 | 2336.56 | 8654.09 | 8124.13
Pradesh 3 3
2 | Arunacha | 88.52 88.52 | 138.66 | 138.45 | 159.82 | 141.14 | 184.49 | 163.83 | 248.44 | 221.38 819.93 | 753.32
| Pradesh
3 | Assam 584.8 584.8 | 915.98 | 91598 | 1055.8 | 1055.80 | 1218.82 | 1082.3 | 1641.19 | 1462.45 | 5416.59 | 5101.35
2
4 | Bihar 2269.18 | 2269.1 | 3554.23 | 3142.08 | 4096.8 | 3630.39 | 4729.38 | 4199.7 | 6368.25 | 5674.7 | 21017.8 | 18916.0
8 1 4 6
5 | Chhattisg | 566.18 | 566.18 | 886.82 | 886.82 | 1022.18 | 1022.18 | 1180.02 | 1047.8 | 1588.94 | 1415.89 | 5244.14 | 4938.93
arh 6
6 | Goa 14.44 14.44 22.62 22.62 26.07 26.07 30.1 26.73 40.53 36.12 133.76 | 125.98
7 | Gujarat 932.25 | 932.25 | 1460.18 | 1460.18 | 1683.08 | 1683.08 | 1942.96 | 1725.3 | 2616.26 | 2331.33 | 8634.73 | 8132.20
6
8 | Haryana 419.28 | 419.28 | 656.72 | 656.72 | 756.98 | 756.98 | 873.86 | 775.99 | 1176.68 | 1048.53 | 3883.52 | 3657.50
9 | Himachal | 195.39 | 195.39 | 306.05 | 306.05 | 352.76 312.6 407.24 | 361.63 | 548.36 | 488.64 1809.8 | 1664.31
Pradesh
10 | #Jammu 373.96 | 367.72 | 585.73 | 474.41 | 675.15 | 470.97 779.4 | 544.82 | 1049.49 0 3463.73 | 1857.93
& 62
Kashmir
11 | Jharkhan 652.83 | 652.83 | 1022.53 | 1022.53 | 1178.63 | 1044.45 | 1360.62 | 1208.2 | 1832.12 | 1632.59 | 6046.73 | 5560.64
d 4
12 | #Karnata | 1002.85 | 972.36 | 1570.77 | 1547.66 | 1810.55 | 1784.25 | 2090.1 | 1841.5 | 2814.39 | 2504.13 | 9288.66 | 8649.95
ka 62 39 09
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Sl. States 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 Total
N Allocati | Releas | Allocati | Release | Allocati | Release | Allocati | Releas | Allocati | Release | Allocati | Release
0. on e on on on e on on
13 | Kerala 433.76 | 433.76 | 679.4 679.39 | 783.12 | 773.54 | 904.03 | 802.78 | 1217.3 | 1084.73 | 4017.61 | 3774.20
14 | Madhya 1463.61 | 1463.6 | 2292.46 | 2292.46 | 2642.4 | 2638.21 | 3050.41 | 2708.7 | 4107.48 | 3660.14 | 13556.3 | 12763.2
Pradesh 1 8 6 0
15 | Maharash | 1623.32 | 1623.3 | 2542.61 | 2542.61 | 2930.76 | 2597.1 | 3383.28 | 3004.3 | 4555.7 | 4059.55 | 15035.6 | 13826.9
tra 2 7 7 5
16 | Manipur 22.25 22.25 34.84 34.84 40.16 40.16 46.36 41.17 62.43 55.63 206.04 | 194.05
17 | Odisha 0955.52 | 955.52 | 1496.64 | 1496.64 | 1725.11 | 1725.11 | 1991.48 | 1768.4 | 2681.59 | 2389.54 | 8850.34 | 8335.25
4
18 | Punjab 441.7 441.7 691.84 | 691.845 | 797.45 706.66 920.58 | 817.48 | 1239.58 | 1104.58 | 4091.15 | 3762.27
19 | Rajasthan | 1471.95 | 1471.9 | 2305.52 | 2305.52 | 2657.47 | 2657.47 | 3067.8 | 2724.2 | 4130.9 | 3681.01 | 13633.6 | 12840.1
5 2 4 7
20 | Sikkim 16.03 16.04 25.11 25.11 28.95 | 28.9499 | 33.41 29.67 44.99 40.09 148.49 | 139.86
21 | Tamil 947.65 | 947.65 | 1484.31 | 1484.31 | 1710.9 | 1516.12 | 1975.07 | 1753.8 | 2659.5 | 1821.10 | 8777.43 | 7523.06
Nadu 7 6
22 | Telangan | 580.34 | 580.34 | 908.99 | 908.99 | 1047.75 | 1047.75 | 1209.53 | 1071.5 | 1628.68 | 1451.3 | 5375.29 | 5059.97
a 9
23 | Tripura 36.24 36.24 56.76 56.76 65.43 65.43 75.53 67.07 | 101.71 | 90.625 335.67 | 316.13
24 | #Uttar 3862.6 | 3852.6 | 6050.02 | 6034.33 | 6973.57 | 6179.65 | 8050.34 | 7148.7 | 10840.0 | 9659.47 | 35776.5 | 32874.7
Pradesh 4 4 7 9
25 | Uttarakha | 203.26 | 203.26 | 318.37 | 318.37 | 366.97 | 346.77 | 423.64 | 376.19 | 570.44 | 508.31 | 1882.68 | 1752.90
nd
26 | #West 1532.21 | 1470.8 | 2399.91 | 2319.48 | 2766.26 | 2369.17 | 3193.39 | 2740.6 | 4300.01 | 3703.25 | 14191.7 | 12603.4
Bengal 6 89 87 04 8 6
Total 21624.4 | 21510. | 33870.5 | 33218.2 | 39040.9 | 36295.9 | 45069.1 | 39762. | 60687.1 | 52461.6 | 200292. | 183248.
6 46 2 05 7 0 6 32 3 5 20 54
% 99.47 98.07% 92.97% 88.23 86.45% 91.49%
% %

#Released on pro-rata basis as per information provided by the State Government.
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Annexure — 1V

Annexure referred to in reply to part (b) and (c) of the Rajya Sabha Starred Question No. 41 answered on 01.12.2021 regarding ‘Implementation
of e-Governance in Panchayats’

Year-wise allocation and release of Fifteenth Finance Commission (XV FC) Grant to Rural Local Bodies as on 29.11.2021

(Rs. In crore)

Sl States 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 Total
No. Allocation | Release | Allocation | Release | Allocation | Allocation | Allocation | Allocation | Allocation | Release
1) (2) 3 4) ®) (6) ) 8 ©) (10) (11) (12)
1 | Andhra 2625.00 | 2625.00 1939.00 969.50 2010.00 2031.00 2152.00 2099.00 | 12856.00 | 3594.50
Pradesh
2 | Arunachal 231.00 231.00 170.00 85.00 177.00 179.00 189.00 185.00 1131.00 316.00
Pradesh
3 | Assam 1604.00 | 1604.00 1186.00 593.00 1228.00 1241.00 1315.00 1283.00 7857.00 | 2197.00
4 | Bihar 5018.00 | 5018.00 3709.00 | 1854.50 3842.00 3884.00 4114.00 4012.00 | 24579.00 | 6872.50
5 | Chhattisgarh 1454.00 | 1454.00 1075.00 537.50 1114.00 1125.00 1192.00 1163.00 7123.00 | 1991.50
6 | Goa 75.00 75.00 55.00 0.00 57.00 58.00 62.00 61.00 368.00 75.00
7 | Gujarat 3195.00 | 3195.00 2362.00 | 1181.00 2446.00 2473.00 2619.00 2555.00 | 15650.00 | 4376.00
8 | Haryana 1264.00 | 1264.00 935.00 467.50 968.00 979.00 1036.00 1011.00 6193.00 | 1731.50
9 | Himachal 429.00 429.00 317.00 158.50 329.00 332.00 352.00 343.00 2102.00 587.50
Pradesh
10 | Jharkhand 1689.00 | 1689.00 1249.00 624.50 1293.00 1307.00 1385.00 1351.00 8274.00 | 2313.50
11 | Karnataka 3217.00 | 3217.00 2377.00 | 1188.50 2463.00 2490.00 2637.00 2572.00 | 15756.00 | 4405.50
12 | Kerala 1628.00 | 1628.00 1203.00 601.50 1246.00 1260.00 1334.00 1301.00 7972.00 | 2229.50
13 | Madhya 3984.00 | 3984.00 2944.00 | 1472.00 3050.00 3083.00 3265.00 3185.00 | 19511.00 | 5456.00
Pradesh
14 | Maharashtra 5827.00 | 5827.00 4307.00 | 2153.50 4461.00 4510.00 4776.00 4659.00 | 28540.00 | 7980.50
15 | Manipur 177.00 177.00 131.00 65.50 135.00 137.00 145.00 142.00 867.00 242.50
16 | Meghalaya 182.00 91.00 135.00 0.00 140.00 141.00 149.00 146.00 893.00 91.00
17 | Mizoram 93.00 93.00 69.00 34.50 71.00 72.00 76.00 74.00 455.00 127.50
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Sl States 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 Total
No. Allocation | Release | Allocation | Release | Allocation | Allocation | Allocation | Allocation | Allocation | Release
18 | Nagaland 125.00 125.00 92.00 18.40 96.00 97.00 102.00 99.00 611.00 143.40
19 | Odisha 2258.00 | 2258.00 1669.00 834.50 1728.00 1747.00 1851.00 1805.00 | 11058.00 | 3092.50
20 | Punjab 1388.00 | 1388.00 1026.00 513.00 1062.00 1074.00 1138.00 1110.00 6798.00 | 1901.00
21 | Rajasthan 3862.00 | 3862.00 2854.00 | 1427.00 2957.00 2989.00 3166.00 3087.00 | 18915.00 | 5289.00
22 | Sikkim 42.00 42.00 31.00 15.50 33.00 33.00 35.00 33.00 207.00 57.50
23 | Tamil Nadu 3607.00 | 3607.00 2666.00 | 1333.00 2761.00 2791.00 2957.00 2884.00 | 17666.00 | 4940.00
24 | Telangana 1847.00 | 1847.00 1365.00 682.50 1415.00 1430.00 1514.00 1477.00 9048.00 | 2529.50
25 | Tripura 191.00 191.00 141.00 70.50 147.00 148.00 157.00 153.00 937.00 261.50
26 | Uttar 9752.00 | 9752.00 7208.00 | 3604.00 7466.00 7547.00 7994.00 7797.00 | 47764.00 | 13356.00
Pradesh
27 | Uttarakhand 574.00 574.00 425.00 212.50 440.00 445,00 471.00 458.00 2813.00 786.50
28 | West 4412.00 | 4412.00 3261.00 | 1630.50 3378.00 3415.00 3617.00 3528.00 | 21611.00 | 6042.50
Bengal
'Iqotal 60750.00 | 60659.00 | 44901.00 | 22327.90 | 46513.00 | 47018.00 | 49800.00 | 48573.00 | 297555.00 | 82986.90

Note: 99.85% Grants have been released for FY 2020-21 to the States
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Annexure -V

Annexure referred to in reply to part (d) of the Rajya Sabha Starred Question No. 41 answered on

01.12.2021 regarding ‘Implementation of e-Governance in Panchayats’

State/UT-wise Service Ready Gram Panchayats (including Traditional Local Bodies)

Total Gram Service Ready Gram
o e | oo e
Bodies) Bodies)
ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR

1 ISLANDS 271 24
2 ANDHRA PRADESH 13371 1708
3 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 2108 749
4 ASSAM 2666 1499
5 BIHAR 8168 8168
6 CHHATTISGARH 11658 8386
7 GOA 191 0
8 GUJARAT 14257 13888
9 HARYANA 6230 6082
10 HIMACHAL PRADESH 3615 403
11 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 4290 1055
12 JHARKHAND 4351 4049
13 KARNATAKA 5975 5975
14 KERALA 941 941
15 LADAKH 193 187
16 LAKSHADWEEP 10 9
17 MADHYA PRADESH 22741 16698
18 MAHARASHTRA 27892 21247
19 MANIPUR 3818 1436
20 MEGHALAYA 9000 625
21 MIZORAM 834 452
22 NAGALAND 1285 224
23 ODISHA 6798 6230
24 PUDUCHERRY 108 98
25 PUNJAB 13263 12668
26 RAJASTHAN 11341 8769
27 SIKKIM 185 23
28 TAMIL NADU 12525 0
29 TELANGANA 12769 5676
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Total Gram
Panchayats (including

Service Ready Gram
Panchayats (including

S No. States Traditional Local Traditional Local
Bodies) Bodies)
THE DADRA AND NAGAR 38 0
30 HAVELI AND DAMAN
AND DIU
31 TRIPURA 1219 711
32 UTTAR PRADESH 58188 33858
33 UTTARAKHAND 7791 1629
34 WEST BENGAL 3341 2298
Grand Total 271431 165765
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